BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of Application of Bear Creek Water and)		
Sewer, LLC to Sell its Sewer System in Taney County,)	File No. SM-2	010-0241
Missouri to Table Rock Lake Community Service, Inc.,)		
in Taney County, Missouri.)		

ORDER CANCELING CERTIFICATE OF CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY AND CANCELING ASSOCIATED TARIFF

Issue Date: November 17, 2010 Effective Date: November 27, 2010

On February 11, 2010,¹ Bear Creek Water and Sewer, LLC ("Bear Creek"), filed an application. That application requested, among other things, authority from the Commission for Bear Creek to sell its sewer system to Table Rock Lake Community Service ("TRLCS"), which would in turn immediately sell the system to Ozarks Clean Water Company ("OCWC"). Bear Creek and TRLCS entered into an agreement on September 4, 2009, in which TRLCS agreed to purchase Bear Creek's sewer system.

The Commission received no intervention requests, and Staff recommended the Commission approve the transaction. On August 25, the Commission approved the application.

As required in the Commission's August 25 order, on October 21, Bear Creek notified the Commission that the transfer was complete. Because Bear Creek no longer provides sewer service, and because Staff recommended the Commission cancel Bear Creek's certificate and tariff upon completion of the transfer, the Commission will do so at this time.

-

¹ All calendar references are to 2010 unless otherwise noted.

THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT:

- 1. The Certificate of Convenience and Necessity to provide sewer service granted to Bear Creek Water and Sewer, LLC, in Case No. WA-2000-321 is canceled.
- 2. The tariff allowing The Meadows Company to provide sewer service, denominated Tariff No. JS-2002-0264, is canceled.
 - 3. This order shall become effective on November 27, 2010.
 - 4. This case shall be closed on November 28, 2010.

BY THE COMMISSION

Steven C. Reed Secretary

(SEAL)

Ronald D. Pridgin, Senior Regulatory Law Judge, by delegation of authority pursuant to Section 386.240, RSMo 2000.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, on this 17th day of November, 2010.